

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

KENNETH CHAPMAN, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TRISTAR PRODUCTS, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:16-cv-1114

Judge James S. Gwin

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* EIGHTEEN STATE ATTORNEYS
GENERAL OPPOSING FINAL APPROVAL OF PROPOSED
SETTLEMENT**

MARK BRNOVICH
ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL

Oramel H. Skinner (*pro hac pending*)
Dana R. Vogel (*pro hac pending*)
Barry H. Uhrman

Assistant Attorneys General

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA

ATTORNEY GENERAL

2005 North Central Avenue

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

Phone: (602) 542-5025

Fax: (602) 542-9279

Email: Barry.Uhrman@azag.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Arizona Attorney General's Office*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT	4
A. CAFA Imposes Specific Limitations On Coupon-Based Class Action Settlements	4
B. The Proposed Settlement Turns On Coupons And Yet Fails To Comport With CAFA.....	6
1. This Is The Type Of Quintessential Coupon Settlement To Which CAFA Was Directed.....	6
2. The Proposed Settlement Fails To Comport With CAFA’s Requirements	10
a. This Settlement Fails Under The Ninth Circuit’s Reading Of Section 1712, Which Ties Attorneys’ Fees Directly To The Value Of Redeemed Coupons.....	11
b. This Settlement Also Fails When Applying Only A Lodestar Approach	14
C. It Is Important To Rigorously Apply CAFA’s Coupon Limits And In Doing So Reject The Proposed Settlement Here	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brooks v. Georgia State Bd. of Elections</i> 59 F.3d 1114 (11th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Cannon v. Ashburn Corp.</i> No. 16-1452, 2018 WL 1806046 (D.N.J. Apr. 17, 2018).....	4
<i>Date v. Sony Electronics, Inc.</i> No. 07-15474, 2013 WL 3945981 (E.D. Mich. July 31, 2013).....	9
<i>Galloway v. Kan. City Landsmen, LLC</i> 833 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2016)	10, 13, 14, 15
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Hofmann v. Dutch LLC</i> 317 F.R.D. 566 (S.D. Cal. 2016)	9
<i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.</i> 716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>In re Sw. Airlines Voucher Litig.</i> 799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.</i> 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Radosti v. Envision EMI, LLC</i> 717 F.Supp.2d 37 (D.D.C. 2010)	7, 13
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)	7, 14, 15
<i>Rougvie v. Ascena Retail Group, Inc.</i> No. 15-724, 2016 WL 4111320 (E.D. Pa. July 29, 2016)	7

Staton v. Boeing Co.
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) 18

True v. Am. Honda Motor Co.
749 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (C.D. Cal. 2010) 13

Tyler v. Michaels Stores, Inc.
150 F. Supp.3d 53 (D. Mass. 2015) 9, 16

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1711 3

28 U.S.C. § 1712 4, 5

28 U.S.C. § 1712(e) 4

28 U.S.C. § 1715 1

CAFA, PL 109–2, February 18, 2005, 119 Stat 4 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 109-14, 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3 1, 5, 16
